

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 20-0135

---

RONALD RUMSEY  
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant

v.

WOODGRAIN MILLWORK, INC., d/b/a WINDSOR WINDOWS AND DOORS,  
LIZ MALLANEY, and CLAY COPPOCK  
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY/CROSS-APPELLEES' BRIEF  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

Randall D. Armentrout AT0000543  
Leslie C. Behaunek AT0011563  
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
700 Walnut, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: 515-283-3100  
Facsimile: 515-283-8045  
Email: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com  
lcbehaunek@nyemaster.com

ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES  
WOODGRAIN MILLWORK, INC., d/b/a  
WINDSOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, LIZ  
MALLANEY, and CLAY COPPOCK

**Table of Contents**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

REPLY ARGUMENT .....7

I. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Refusing to Submit a Jury Instruction on Individual Liability and Refusing to Include Questions on the Verdict Form Requiring the Jury to Consider Whether to Find Coppock and Mallaney Individually Liable. ....7

    A. The Iowa Supreme Court Did Not Impose Strict Liability on Individuals in *Vivian v. Madison*. ....7

    B. Rumsey Had the Burden to Establish Individual Liability. ....11

    C. Coppock and Mallaney Presented Sufficient Evidence to Warrant the Giving of Same Decision Instructions for Each.....14

    D. Under the Verdict Form, if Any One Defendant was Liable, All Were Liable. ....19

II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error By Not Directing a Verdict in Favor of Defendants on Rumsey’s Disability, Accommodation, and Retaliation Claims. ....22

    A. Rumsey Was Not Qualified to Perform the Essential Functions of Any Position on the Plant Floor. ....22

    B. Rumsey Failed to Establish his Failure to Accommodate and Retaliation Claims. ....27

III. The \$450,000 Emotional Distress Award is Excessive.....30

IV. The District Court’s Refusal to Admit Into Evidence that Rumsey Received \$100,000 in a Workers’ Compensation Settlement in February 2017 was an Abuse of Discretion. ....32

CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....35

V. The District Court’s Denial of Front Pay Should Be Affirmed. ....35

    A. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion. ....35

    B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Award Front Pay.....36

VI. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Admission of Evidence Regarding Alleged Acts that Were Not Administratively Exhausted.....40

    A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.....40

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Refusing to Allow  
Presentation of Evidence Regarding Alleged Failures to Accommodate  
that Rumsey Failed to Administratively Exhaust.....40

CONCLUSION.....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016) .....	10
<i>Ayers v. Food &amp; Drink, Inc.</i> , No. 0-023, 2000 WL 1298731 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2000) .....	35
<i>Bangs v. Pioneer Janitorial of Ames, Inc.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1997) .....	21
<i>Barket v. Nextira One</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 508 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....	36
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , No. 07–0372, 2008 WL 3916453 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 27, 2008) .....	36
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Conner v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005) .....	10
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .....	19
<i>Dollar v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry Cty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019) .....	40
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Reed Pierce’s Sportsman’s Grille, LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv-541-WHB-LRA, 2013 WL 12123370 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 936121 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017) .....	29
<i>Fox v. D.C.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 13 (D.C. 1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Geske v. Williamson</i> , 945 So.2d 429 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) .....	34
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	7
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) .....	40
<i>Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991) .....	44
<i>Hawkins v. Grinnell Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 2019) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>Hill v. Kansas City Area Transp. Auth.</i> , 181 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	30, 32
<i>Johnson v. BE &amp; K Constr. Co., LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa 2009) .....	9
<i>Luckiewicz v. Potter</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D. Penn. 2009) .....	25, 26
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990) .....	35
<i>McConnell v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 1982) .....	44
<i>Mohammed v. Otoadese</i> , 738 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 2007) .....	45
<i>Mora v. Savereid</i> , 222 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1974) .....	15

<i>Morrison v. Century Eng'g</i> , 434 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 1989) .....	27
<i>Nelson v. Wittern Group, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	9
<i>Neppl v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00387-JAJ, 2020 WL 3446280 (S.D. Iowa March 27, 2020).....	9
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Iowa 1998) .....	37
<i>Ollie v. Titan Tire Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Peiffer v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 940 P.2d 967 (Co. Ct. App. 1996).....	35
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15
<i>Rasmussen v. Quaker Chemical Corp.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Iowa 1998) .....	36
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997) .....	8
<i>Schaffhauser v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Shiring v. Runyon</i> , 90 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Smith v. Iowa State University</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	31, 32
<i>Sonnek v. Warren</i> , 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994) .....	10
<i>Staub v. Boeing Co.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 366 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	26
<i>Strawbridge v. Potter</i> , Civil Action No. 08-2937, 2009 WL 2208577 (E.D. Penn. July 22, 2009).....	25
<i>Strubbe v. Crawford Cty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , No. C15-4034-LTS, 2017 WL 8792692 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 6, 2017).....	28
<i>Thannisch v. Teikyo Marycrest Univ.</i> , No. 1999-377, 2000 WL 204121 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2000) .....	36
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	7, 9, 13
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Iowa Code § 17A.14(1) (1989).....	44
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) .....	8, 9
Iowa Code § 85.27(2).....	27
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004 .....	21
